INSTRUCTIONS: Complete the fields below and return the form to USFK Protocol via e-mail (CAC encrypted e-mail if possible).  Instructions for completing all fields are at the end of the form.
UNC/CFC/USFK PROTOCOL DV CHECKLIST
In order to meet the objectives of the Distinguished Visitor (DV) and the UNC/CFC/USFK Command Group, the following information is required (NOTE:  IAW USFK REG 1-23, Wartime GOs visiting the Command will be supported by their assigned staff section (Aide/XO, Driver, and Vehicle).  USFK Protocol will only provide Airport and Billeting support.):

NOTE:  All DVs visiting the Republic of Korea must complete USFK required training.  This training can be found at http://www.usfk.mil/usfk/TheaterRequiredTraining.aspx.
	RANK/SAL:
	LAST NAME
	FIRST NAME
	“GO BY” NAME

	     
	     
	     
	     

	
	
	
	

	DV CODE:
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	SPOUSE ACCOMPANYING DV:
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
 YES   FORMCHECKBOX 
 NO

	DATE OF RANK:
	     
	SPOUSE NAME:       
	

	POSITION:
	ORGANIZATION:

	     
	     

	DUTY STATION:
	ORGANIZATION ADDRESS:

	     
	     

	E-MAIL:
	     

	     
	     

	DSN PHONE:
	COMM PHONE:

	     
	     

	FAX:
	Has the DV visited the Commands before?   FORMCHECKBOX 
 YES  FORMCHECKBOX 
 NO

	     
	DATES OF PREVIOUS VISITS:       

	
	

	DATES OF THIS VISIT

	FROM (May 4, 2009 is 5/4/2009):
	
	TO (m/d/yyyy):
	     

	
	
	
	

	PURPOSE OF VISIT (Please limit to no more than three short sentences):

	     

	

	CONTACT (Who to contact in DV’s organization)

	NAME:
	     
	OFFICE:
	     

	TELEPHONE:
	     
	E-MAIL:
	     

	
	
	
	

	LOCAL COMMAND CONTACT (Who is coordinating visit in USFK, if known)

	NAME:
	     
	OFFICE:
	     

	TELEPHONE:
	     
	E-MAIL:
	     

	

	FLIGHT DATA

	
	FROM
	TO
	DATE (m/d/yyyy)
	TIME
	AIRLINE
	FLIGHT

	ARRIVAL:
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	DEPARTURE:
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     


	BILLETING

	Please indicate your preferences for billeting below.  Rank order the hotels with "1" for first choice, "2" for second choice, etc.  Every effort is made to billet the DV and party members at the hotel of choice; if this is not possible, USFK Protocol will coordinate with the DVs office before reservations are made.  
Accommodations at off post hotels are made at the current per diem rate.  Please note that off-post hotels may add local taxes to the hotel bill.  This amount may exceed the current per diem rate.  Travel orders should allow for these instances.
Hotel check-in is usually after 1500.  If you need to check-in prior to 1500, arrangements for early check-in must be made.  Usually, the hotel will require you to book the room for the day prior.
Check-out is usually prior to 1200.  If you need to remain in a room after 1200, arrangements for late check-out must be made.  Usually, the hotel will charge a late check-out fee.

Please note, most hotels charge a “no-show” fee.  If you cancel the visit, please ensure that you notify USFK Protocol to ensure that hotel reservations are cancelled.

	DHL
	     
	HILTON
	     
	HYATT
	     
	SHILLA
	     
	MARRIOTT
	     
	OTHER
	     
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	     

	Smoking Room?   FORMCHECKBOX 
  YES

	CREDIT CARD INFORMATION

This information is needed to make room reservations.  USFK Protocol cannot make room reservations with confirmation numbers without credit card information.  Reservations not cancelled 24 hours prior to arrival risk being charged the hotels NO SHOW FEE.  For the Dragon Hill Lodge, if reservations are not cancelled or modified by 1800 on the day of check-in, the credit card used to reserve the room will be charged a NO SHOW FEE.  This is strickly enforce.  
USFK Protocol will not manage or be involved in reservations made by the traveling party.

	CARD TYPE:
	     
	CARD #:
	     

	NAME ON CARD:
	     
	EXPIRATION DATE (m/yyyy):
	     

	PARTY MEMBERS

(List spouse if traveling with DV.  Include arrival/departure dates if different from DV.)
(If more than 40 party members, list the rest in the REMARKS section)

	
	RANK/SAL
	LAST NAME
	FIRST NAME
	POSITION
	ARRIVAL
	DEPARTURE

	1.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	2.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	3.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	4.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	5.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	6.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	7.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	8.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	9.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	10.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	11.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	12.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	13.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	14.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	15.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	16.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	17.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	18.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	19.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	20.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	21.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	22.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	23.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	24.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	25.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	26.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	27.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	28.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	29.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	30.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	31.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	32.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	33.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	34.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	35.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	36.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	37.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	38.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	39.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	40.
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     
	     


	BRIEFINGS/TOURS

	Joint Security Area (JSA)/DMZ Tour:
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
 YES

	Opns/Intell Update:


All DVs with at least a US SECRET security clearance are encouraged to attend one OPS/INTEL Update in CC Seoul, normally scheduled 0900-0930 daily.  Attendance at the Update needs to be coordinated at least one day prior through the USFK Protocol Action Officer.
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
 YES

	Korea Update Briefing (KUB):


All DVs are highly encouraged to receive a Korea Update Brief (KUB) if they have not visited the Commands within the last two years.  The Commander expects DVs to receive a KUB prior to visiting ROK government and military officials.
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
 YES

	USFK Master/Relocation Plan Brief (Includes visit to USAG Humphreys):
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
 YES

	HTACC/KCOIC Tour (Osan AB):
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
 YES


	COMMAND GROUP OFFICE CALLS

	Commander, UNC/CFC/USFK:
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
 YES

	Deputy Commander, UNC/USFK; Commander, 7th Air Force:
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
 YES

	Deputy Commander, CFC (Korean):
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
 YES

	Chief of Staff, UNC/CFC/USFK; Commander, 8USA:
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
 YES

	Deputy Chief of Staff, UNC/USFK:
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
 YES

	Other UNC/CFC/USFK Staff (Specify):       
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
 YES

	U.S. Ambassador:
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
 YES

	Republic of Korea Government/Military Officials (Specify):       
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
 YES

	Office calls with the U.S. Ambassador or any Republic of Korea government or military officials must be coordinated through the FKJ5. The Protocol Action Officer will assist with this.


	UNIT/ORGANIZATIONAL VISITS

	UNIT/LOCATION
	ORGANIZATION
	PURPOSE
	

	Yongsan (Seoul)
	     
	     
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
 YES

	2ID (USAG Casey)
	     
	     
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
 YES

	2ID (USAG Red Cloud)
	     
	     
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
 YES

	19SC(E) (USAG Daegu)
	     
	     
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
 YES

	7AF (Osan AB)
	     
	     
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
 YES

	7AF (Kunsan AB)
	     
	     
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
 YES

	USAG Humphreys
	     
	     
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
 YES

	Suwon AB
	     
	     
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
 YES

	Chinhae NB/Kimhae AB
	     
	     
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
 YES

	Balan (ROKMC)
	     
	     
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
 YES

	Other
	     
	     
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
 YES


	OTHER SUPPORT REQUIREMENTS

	DV Special Security Office Contact Info:  The USFK SSO SMO is EAG2SMO. (Required for HTACC/KCOIC Tours):
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
 YES

	     

	Public Affairs/Media Requirements:
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
 YES

	     

	Communications Requirements (DV’s office must pay for local cell phone support):
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
 YES

	     

	Classified Storage Requirements:
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
 YES

	     

	Weapons Clearance (Type Weapon, SN of Weapon, Amount of Ammo):
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
 YES

	     

	Military Honors:  Does the DV desire appropriate military honors be rendered IAW AR 600-25, para 2-2?  This is subject to approval by the Commander, UNC/CFC/USFK for DV-3s and below.
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
 YES

	Hard Car Movement (DV-2 and above).  Does the DV require hard car movement?
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
 YES

	Will a Personal Security Detail/Communications Support Team arrive before the DV?  Date of arrival:       
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
 YES

	Other Support Requirements:
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
 YES

	     


	OTHER REQUIREMENTS

	Post Access:


Access to U.S. military facilities in Korea require that individuals be registered in the Defense Biometric Identification System (DBIDS).  Since visitors are not listed in this system, two forms of photo ID are required to access U.S. military facilities in Korea.  IAW USFK Reg 190-7, if the visitor has a valid U.S. DOD ID, they must register in DBIDS at Army Community Services or the 1st Replacement ID section on Yongsan.  A DV Pass will not be issued to DOD personnel.  A limited number of USFK DV Passes are available that are registered in DBIDS and only require one photo ID.  IAW USFK Reg 190-7, USFK DV Passes will only be issued to non-DOD DVs.  Others members must provide two forms of photo ID or register their DOD ID in DBIDS.
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
 YES

	Ration Control:


Korea is under a Ration Control System for Commissary and AAFES purchases.  Active Duty U.S. Military do not require Ration Control Cards but they must register in DBIDS for ration control access.  USFK Protocol will issue ration control cards to the non-DOD DVs and party members as required.  These are controlled items.
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
 YES

	Chosun Gift Shop:

The Seoul Area American Forces Spouses Club operates a gift shop on post to raise funds for scholarships, grants, and charities.  If the DV or party members would like to shop at the gift shop, normal operating hours are Wednesdays and Saturdays, 1000-1500.  All DV visits to the Chosun Gift Shop outside of normal business hours must be approved by the CofS, USFK.  
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
 YES

	Spouse Travel:


If the spouse is traveling with the DV, is the spouse on official travel orders?   FORMCHECKBOX 
 YES   FORMCHECKBOX 
 NO If the spouse is on official travel orders, please provide a copy with this checklist.
	


DV BACKGROUND INFORMATION

	HEALTH/MEDICAL PROBLEMS:
	     

	SPECIAL DIETARY REQUIREMENTS:
	     

	PROFESSIONAL INTERESTS:
	     

	PERSONAL INTERESTS:
	     


NOTES
BIOGRAPHY:  Please include a biography with color photo in MS Word format when you return this checklist.
PERSONNEL ENTRANCE REQUIREMENTS:  DV's office must initiate Country Clearance and Theater Clearance request IAW the Foreign Clearance Guide at http://www.fcg.pentagon.mil. The Command POC is USFK J-1 at usfkj1jmod@korea.army.mil, DSN 315-723-4293, Comm: 011-822-7913-4293 DSN Fax: 315-723-3485, Commercial Fax: 011-822-7913-3485.  Please include a copy of the Country/Theater Clearance when submitting this checklist.
COMMUNICATIONS:  DVs can be connected to Worldwide DSN or International Phone Calls by contacting CC Seoul at DSN: 723-3030, Commercial 02-7913-3030.
7 AIR FORCE VISIT REQUIREMENTS:  For DVs wanting to visit 7 Air Force (Osan AB or Kunsan AB) escort/action officers are required to coordinate with 7AF Protocol at 784-8884 or 784-6020.

MAILING PRIVILEGES:  U.S. Military and DoD Civilian employees not assigned within the Republic of Korea, who are on business (TDY) or on leave, are authorized to use Military Post Offices (MPO) per Appendix A, Volume 1, DoD Postal Manual, DoD 4525.6-M.  DoD civilian employees on TDY or leave and U.S. citizens issued invitational travel orders must have a statement on their leave form or order specifically authorizing the use of MPOs.  Accordingly, personal items you receive or purchase while here may be mailed through the MPO at your own expense.
	REMARKS

	     


INSTRUCTIONS
	RANK/SAL:  Enter the abbreviated military rank or other title of the individual (i.e.  GEN, Maj Gen, Hon, Dr.)
	ARRIVAL TO:  Where will the DV arrive? (Incheon/Busan/Gimpo International Airports, Osan/Gimhae/K-16 Airbases)

	LAST NAME:  Enter the DV’s last name and any suffixes.
	ARRIVAL DATE:  Enter the arrival date.

	FIRST NAME:  Enter the DV’s first name and middle initial.
	ARRIVAL TIME:  Enter the arrival time of the DV.

	“GO BY” NAME:  Enter what the DV prefers to be called in social situations.
	ARRIVAL AIRLINE:  Enter the airlines that the DV will arrive on.

	DV CODE:  Select the appropriate DV code from the drop-down list.
	ARRIVAL FLIGHT:  Enter the flight number that the DV will arrive on.

	SPOUSE ACCOMPANING DV:  Check “YES” if the spouse is accompanying the DV on the visit.
	DEPART FROM:  Enter the departure point of the DV. (Incheon/Busan/Gimpo International Airports, Osan/Gimhae/K-16 Airbases)

	POSITION:  Enter the position that the DV holds (i.e. Commander, 7th Fleet)
	DEPART TO:  Enter the city where the DV is going after departing Korea.

	ORGANIZATION:  Enter the organization of the DV (i.e. Pacific Command (PACOM))
	DEPART DATE:  Enter the date the DV departs Korea.

	DUTY STATION:  If the DV is DOD, enter the duty station of the DV.
	DEPART TIME:  Enter the 

	ORGANIZATION ADDRESS:  In these three blocks, enter the complete mailing address of the DV.
	DEPART AIRLINE:  Enter the airlines that the DV will depart on.

	E-MAIL:  Enter the DV’s e-mail address.
	DEPART FLIGHT:  Enter the flight number that the DV will depart on.

	DSN PHONE:  If the DV has a DSN phone, enter the number here.
	BILLETING:  Please indicate the DV’s billeting preferences in order of priority.  If the DV selects “OTHER” please specify the hotel in the block provided.

	COMM PHONE:  Enter the DV’s commercial phone number in this block.
	CARD TYPE:  Enter the type of credit card to reserve hotel room (Visa, MasterCard, American Express, etc.)

	FAX:  Enter the DV’s FAX number in this block.  If a DSN line, note as DSN.
	CARD #:  Enter the credit card number.

	DV visited Command:  If the DV has visited the Command in the past, check “YES” and note dates of previous visits in next block.
	NAME ON CARD:  Enter the name of the credit card holder exactly as it appears on the credit card.

	PREVIOUS VISITS:  Dates of previous visits.
	EXPIR DATE:  Enter the expiration date of the credit card.

	FROM:  Enter the beginning date of the visit.
	PARTY MENBERS:  Enter the information for all party members.  Include the spouse, if accompanying the DV.  This information is not required if it is the same as the DV.

	TO:  Enter the ending date of the visit.
	BRIEFINGS/TOURS:  Select the briefings/tours that the DV desires.

	PURPOSE OF VISIT:  Enter the purpose of the visit.  Please be specific in what the DV intends to accomplish during the visit.
	OFFICE CALLS:  Select the office calls that the DV desires.

	CONTACT NAME:  Enter the name of a contact in the DV’s organization for visit coordination.
	UNIT/ORGANIZATION VISITS:  Select any units/organizations to visit and state purpose for visit.

	CONTACT OFFICE:  Enter the contact’s office and position.
	OTHER SUPPORT REQS:  Select any other support requirements and provide necessary information.

	CONTACT TELEPHONE:  Enter the contact’s phone number.
	OTHER REQS:  Select other requirements as desired by the DV.

	CONTACT E-MAIL:  Enter the contact’s e-mail address.
	DV BACKGROUND:  Provide information as necessary to support the DV.

	LOCAL CONTACT NAME:  Enter the name of a local Command contact if one is known.
	NOTES:  Please enclose a biography with a color photo.

	LOCAL CONTACT OFFICE:  Enter the local contact’s office and position.
	

	LOCAL CONTACT TELEPHONE:  Enter the local contact’s phone number.
	

	LOCAL CONTACT E-MAIL:  Enter the local contact’s e-mail address.
	

	ARRIVAL FROM:  Enter departure city of the DV.  Where is the DV coming from?
	


Current as of 5 January 2010
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